## **SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1799**

A Resolution commemorating the 40<sup>th</sup> anniversary of the Washburn University School of Nursing.

WHEREAS, The Washburn University School of Nursing is celebrating its 40th anniversary in 2014; and

WHEREAS, The School of Nursing began in 1974 under the direction of Dr. Alice Adam-Young, who envisioned a School of Nursing that promoted a commitment to excellence in nursing education; and

WHEREAS, The School of Nursing graduates nurses who support a culture of compassionate care to their patients; and

WHEREAS, The School of Nursing continues to embrace a strong commitment to our community partners for the learning opportunities they provide; and

WHEREAS, The School of Nursing is committed to educating nurses to lead at the bedside, in the community and at the executive level, so as to forge an outstanding system of health care for all Kansans: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas: That we celebrate and commemorate the Washburn University School of Nursing for its long-standing commitment to professional nursing education in the state of Kansas; and

Be it further resolved: That the Secretary of the Senate shall send five enrolled copies of this resolution to Senator V. Schmidt.

Senate Resolution No. 1799 was sponsored by Senators V. Schmidt, Hensley and Kelly.

I hereby certify that the above Resthat body	SOLUTION originated in the SENATE, and was adopted by
	President of the Senate.
	Secretary of the Senate.